
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

4 April 2022 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Poole   
 

Venue:  Council Chamber, 
UCNL Building, UCNL 
Bulding, Ashby Road, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  3.00 pm E-Mail Address: 

dean.gillon@northlincs.ov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
  
1.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal and Personal 

and Prejudicial (if any).   
  

Please note: The Panel may consider any applications submitted for 
the exclusion of the public under 3(i) below, and then may decide to 
exclude the public from the meeting for consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 

 

 
2.   To consider the findings of the Investigating Officers (brief introduction by the 

Monitoring Officer) into an allegation that a member of Goxhill Parish Council 
breached the council’s Code of Conduct.  (Pages 1 - 94) 
 
 
 Papers attached: –  
 
(i) Procedure at Hearing (pages 1-2).  
 
(ii) Monitoring Officer’s Summary Report (pages 3-4).  
 
(iii) Report of the Investigating Officer (pages 5-40).  
 
 Appendix 1 (pages 43-65) 
 
(iv) Pre-Hearing Process Summary Documents (pages 65-70) 
 
(v) Standards Arrangements (including the Code of Conduct) (pages 71-94). 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
(HEARING PANEL)

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 



 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

OUTLINE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS PANEL (CONTESTED) 

 
 

Preliminary Procedural Issues 
 

1. Introductions. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (if any). 
 

3. To consider any request for the exclusion of Press and Public. 
 

Findings of Fact 
 

4. Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to present summary report and 
refer to outcome of pre-hearing process. 

 
5. Investigating Officer to present report and call such witnesses as he/she 

considers necessary to substantiate his/her conclusion(s) within the report. 
 

6. Me
[...]
 Panel determine that there has been a 
breach of the Code of Conduct, the procedure at 
paragraph 20 will apply). 

 
Action to be taken 
 

20. The Panel will need to determine what sanction, if any, should be 
imposed as a result of the Member’s breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
21.      Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to outline possible sanctions. 
 

22.      Investigating officer to make submissions on appropriate sanction, if any. 
 
23. Member (or his/her representative) to make submissions on 

whether any sanction should be imposed. 
 

24.      Views of the Independent Person sought. 
 
25.      Members of the panel to raise /clarify issues. 
 
26. The Panel will retire, along with the Monitoring Officer, to consider 

what sanction, if any, should be imposed. The Panel’s decision will 
be reported back to the meeting by the Head of Democratic 
Services. 

 
Close of Hearing 

Page 2



NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS PANEL 
 

4 April 2022 
 
A complaint alleging that Councillor Sam England, a member of Goxhill Parish Council, 
breached Goxhill Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Monitoring Officer's Summary 
 
1. The Complaint 
 
The complaint comprises four  separate complaints that were consolidated into one complaint. 
  
The complainants for each complaint are as follows: 
 
Complaint 1 submitted by Miss Vicky Haines on 18 November 2020 and Complaint 3 
submitted on 18 February 2021.  
 
Complaint 2 submitted by Cllr Gathercole on 12 January 2021 
 
Complaint 4 submitted by Cllr Dunkley on 23 February 2021. 
 
The subject member in each complaint was Cllr Sam England of Goxhill Parish Council. 
 
The complaints were considered by the Monitoring Officer and Assessment Panels of the 
Standards Committee on 14 January 2021, 16 February 2021 and 25 March 2021. In 
summary, the complaints alleged that at various meetings of Goxhill Parish Council and in 
correspondence, Cllr England behaved in such a way towards Miss Haines, who is the clerk 
to Goxhill Parish Council, that Cllr England breached paragraph 3.1 (failure to treat with 
respect) and paragraph 3.2 (bullying or intimidatory behaviour) of Goxhill Parish Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer and Assessment Panels determined that the complaints should be 
consolidated and referred for investigation.     
 
Matthew Nundy and Katy Hague were duly appointed as the Investigating Officers by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
2. Investigating Officers’ Report 
 
The Investigating Officers have completed their investigation and submitted their report.  

 

In summary the Investigating Officers do not uphold: 

 

Complaint 1 submitted by Miss Vicky Haines on 18 November 2020 

Complaint 2 submitted by Cllr Gathercole on 12 January 2021 
 
Complaint 4 submitted by Cllr Dunkley on 23 February 2021. 
 

The Investigating Officers do uphold: 

Complaint 3 submitted by Miss Vicky Haines on 18 February 2021 and find that Cllr England 
breached paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the Goxhill Parish Council Code of Conduct.   
 

The Investigating Officers have set out their rationale at sections 8 and 9 of their report.  

 
3. Pre-Hearing Page 3



 
In preparation for the hearing before the Hearings Panel, the complainants and Cllr England 
have been provided with a copy of the Investigating Officers’ report. The matter was not 
considered appropriate for informal resolution. 
 
Cllr England has confirmed that he does wish to contest the findings of the Investigating 
Officers in relation to Complaint 3 and accordingly the hearing of this matter will be dealt with 
in accordance with the contested hearings procedure detailed in the Council’s Standards 
Arrangements.  
  
4. Key Factors 
 
Whether Cllr England did breach paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the Goxhill Parish Council Code 
of Conduct in an exchange of emails between himself and Miss Haines as detailed in Miss 
Haines’ complaint submitted on 18 February 2021. 
 
 
5. Procedure 
 
The procedure to be followed by the Hearings Panel is enclosed with the agenda. 
 
The Panel should note that its powers are purely recommendatory given that this matter 
concerns the conduct of a parish councillor. 
 
Will Bell 
Monitoring Officer 
21 March 2022 
 

Page 4



1 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

INVESTIGATION REPORT 
 

Complaint SC/21/01 and SC/20/10 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report has been commissioned by North Lincolnshire Council’s (the 
council) Monitoring Officer.  Due to a number of complaints being submitted by 
various complainants associated with Goxhill Parish Council, the council’s 
Standards Committee Assessment Panels have agreed that all four complaints 
submitted against Councillor England be investigated collectively.  

 
1.2 The first complaint submitted by Miss Haines (Clerk) was submitted on the 18 

November 2020.  It was considered by the council’s Standards Committee 
Assessment Panel on 14 January 2021, whereby it was agreed that a tightly 
focused investigation be undertaken into the verbal and written interactions 
between the complainant and Councillor England to determine whether there 
had been a breach of paragraph 3.1 of the Interests provisions of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
1.3 Miss Haines subsequently submitted a second complaint on the 18 February 

2021.  The complaint alleges that Councillor England had breached paragraphs 
3.1 and 3.2 of the Code of Conduct, following a written exchange between Miss 
Haines, other Parish Councillors and Councillor England, which ultimately 
resulted in Miss Haines believing that Councillor England had not treat her with 
respect and courtesy (3.1) and had bullied or intimidated her (3.2).  Following 
consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer, it was agreed that this 
complaint would be investigated at the same time as Miss Haines first 
complaint.  

 
1.4 The Council’s Monitoring Officer received a further complaint from Chair of the 

Parish Council, Coun
[...]
 to the Localism Act 2011.  The Clerk confirmed that Goxhill Parish 
Council has adopted this Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 As described in Paragraph 1.2 – 1.7, the Assessment Panel directed that the 

Investigating Officers consider whether the following Paragraphs of the Code 
of Conduct had been breached. 
 
Code of Conduct Paragraph 3.1; you must treat other with respect and courtesy, 
 

 Code of Conduct Paragraph 3.2; you must not bully or intimidate any person.  
 
 
4. Methodology and Interviews Undertaken 

 
4.1 Nine interviews have been undertaken in respect of the complaints.  The 

Investigating Officers structured the questions put to each individual(s) in such 
a way so that only one interview was needed.  
 

4.2 In addition, at the request of the respondent, questions were circulated to 
members of the public who observed the proceedings of the meeting held on 
the 5 November 2020.  The Investigating Officers also spoke at length with the 
three North Lincolnshire Council ward members, who regularly attend the 
Parish Council meetings.  
 

4.3 With the agreement of all individual(s), interviews were held at a location of their 
choosing (socially distanced) or via Microsoft Teams.  Interviews were held with 
the following - 

 
 

 Miss Haines (the Clerk), 

Page 7



4 
 

 Goxhill Parish Councillors – Gathercole, England, Stancer, Dunkley, 
Leaning, Simons and Atkin, Kirwan, Lawtey, Gorbutt and Cleghorn,  

 
 
5. Background Information 

 
5.1 At the Goxhill Parish Council Personnel Committee meeting held on Thursday 

10 September 2020, the Clerk’s hourly rate was amended to in line with the 
postholders current grade scale as approved by the National Association of 
Local Councils. 
 

5.2 The Personnel Committee had delegated authority to agree, monitor and 
amend terms and conditions of staff. 
 

5.3 The Parish Council held a virtual full meeting on the 5 November 2020, 
conducted via Zoom.  Included on the agenda was an item relating to the 
co
[...]
rt detailing the 

projected figures 
 
The aforementioned agenda items were for consideration during the ‘public’ 
part of the agenda. 
 

7.14 Included within the agenda documentation for approval by the Council were the 
schedule of payments for the following month.  This included the Clerk’s salary 
and expenses, as well as a number of other payments to individuals and 
organisations for various works undertaken in the Parish. 
 
 

7.15 It was wrongly assumed by the Clerk that as the schedule of payments were 
confidential, they would not be disclosed or discussed at the meeting.  However, 
the Investigating Officers informed the Clerk during interview that as a result of 
the agenda item being included within the public part of the meeting, any 
discussion on the matter, including consideration of any background paper to 
accompany the item, would be held in public.  Therefore, any member of the 
public observing the meeting or any interested party that contacted the Clerk 
would also be entitled to view the documents.   
 

7.16 In determining whether there was a breach of Paragraph 3.1 of the Code of 
Conduct, the Investigating Officers had to determine whether Councillor 
England had shown Miss Haines courtesy and respect. The Investigating 
Officers paid particular attention to Chapter 2 General Obligations Under the 
Code of Conduct of the Code of Conduct Guide to Members.  

Page 25



22 
 

 
7.17 Showing respect to others is fundamental to a civil society.  As an elected 

representative of Goxhill Parish Council, it is important to treat others with 
respect and to act in a respectful way.  Respect means politeness, courtesy 
and civility in behaviour, speech, and in the written word.  It also relates to all 
forms of communications councillors undertake, not just in meetings. 

 
7.18 Disrespectful behaviour can take many different forms ranging from overt acts 

of abuse and disruptive or bad behaviour to insidious actions such as bullying 
and the
[...]
 on the award of monies to the Memorial Hall for a 10-piece band.  In 
voting against the decision to award the monies, Councillors Gorbutt, Lawtey, 
Stancer and Gathercole had their reasons for voting against the proposal 
recorded in the minutes.  However, this practice was not afforded to Councillor 
England. 

 
7.50 The Investigating Officers are of the same view as Councillor England in that 

any member of the Parish Council is entitled to vote for or against any decision 
made by the Parish Council and have such objection recorded as part of the 
Parish Council’s governance and audit process.  It is clearly stated in the Parish 
Council Standing Orders (paragraph 3s) that a Councillor may request for any 
vote for or against a decision be recorded.  

Page 31



28 
 

 
7.51 Consequently, the Investigating Officers concluded that Councillor England did 

not breach Paragraph 3.1 and Paragraph 3.2 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

Element 5 
 
7.52 Miss Haines submitted a second complaint on the 18 February 2021.  The 

complaint alleges that Councillor England had breached paragraphs 3.1 and 
3.2 of the Code of Conduct, following a written exchange between Miss Haines, 
other Parish Councillors and Councillor England, which ultimately resulted in 
Miss Haines believing that Councillor England had not treat her with respect 
and courtesy (3.1) and had bullied or intimidated her (3.2).   
 

7.53 Following consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer, it was agreed that 
this complaint would be investigated at the same time as Miss Haines first 
complaint.  

 
7.54 Miss Haines alleged that, during an email exchange between the Clerk and 

Parish Councillors about vandalism in the local park, Councillor England sent 
to the complainant a number of emails that, in her opinion, the content and tone 
of which amounted to bullying.  The complainant also stated that the bullying 
by Councillor England was now having a detrimental effect on her personal life 
and h
[...]
 This oversight by the Personnel Committee 
was clearly a cause for concern. 
 

8.4 The Investigating Officers do acknowledge, however, that the clerk has been 
proactive and following disclosure has taken action to rectify the 
aforementioned points. 

 
9 INVESTIGATING OFFICERS RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

On account of the reasons stated within section 7 of this report, the 
Investigation Officers have concluded that: in respect of: 

 
9.1 Complaint 1 submitted by Miss Haines on the 18 November 2020, there was 

no breach of Paragraph 3.1 of the Code of Conduct  by Councillor England. 
 
9.2 Complaint 2 submitted by Councillor Gathercole on the 12 January 2021, there 

was no breach of Paragraphs 3.1 or 3.2 of the Code of Conduct by Councillor 
England. 

 
9.3 Complaint 3 submitted by Miss Haines on the 18 February 2021, Councillor 

England had breached paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the Code of Conduct. 

Page 39



36 
 

 
9.4 Complaint 4 submitted by Councillor Dunkley on the 23 February 2021 , there 

was no breach of Paragraphs 3.1 or 3.2 of the Code of Conduct by Councillor 
England. 
 

 M Nundy/K Hague 
Investigating Officer 

 August 2021 
 

 

 

  

Page 40



37 
 

Appendix 1 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Complaint SC 20 10 

Customer Name:  

Title First name Last name 

Miss Vicky Haines 

Customer Address:  

Flat House Street Locality / Village Town Postcode 

      

Customer Contact Details:  

Email Address Phone Number Mobile Number 

   

I wish to request that my identity is kept confidential: No 

Please tell us which complainant type best describes you: An elected or co-opted member of an 
authority 

Council Member(s):  

Title FirstName Last name Council or authority name 

Mr. Sam England Goxhill Parish Council 

Code of Conduct breaches: 3.1 “You must treat others with respect and courtesy” 

Please provide us with the details of your complaint.: At the parish council meeting dated 
5/11/2020, during the approval of the councils finances a question was raised by Cllr England 
querying my salary and expenses over the last several months. 
 
Cllr England was quoting my take home pay in the public session at which point I interrupted him 
and stated that this wasn’t the meeting for this conversation and that there are specific procedures 
that need to be followed, I then reminded Cllr England that this was a conversation we had 
previously had. 
 
Despite my efforts to end the conversation, Cllr England stated it’s a council meeting and continued 
to quote my take home pay; information that he had taken from the finance documents. Documents 
that are emailed to the Cllrs prior to a council meeting which includes information that isn’t in the 
public domain. 
 
Previously on 4/4/2020 Cllr England raised the same question directly with me via email. I collated 
and forwarded him the requested details on email dated 4/4/2020. (Copied in Cllr Gathercole as 
Chair of the Parish Council and the Personnel Committee). I was unsure of the situation so I had a 
conversation with Steve Shaw-Wright at ERNLLCA 4/4/2020, 2.05pm, were I was informed that this 
information should only be made available to the personnel committee.  

Page 43



 
I then sent the enclosed the following email to Cllr England (Copied Cllr Gathercole as Chair of the 
Parish Council and the personnel committee): 
 
“Hi Sam, 
I have sent this however I have been informed I shouldn’t have! This information isn’t available to 
everybody and for future reference should you have any query relating to this and anything other 
relating to the Clerk, please address to personal for them to go down the correct route 
Thanks  
Vicky Haines 
Parish Clerk and RFO 
Goxhill Parish Council" 
 
(I have the original email which I can email) 
 
I then received an email from Cllr Gathercole, Chair of the Parish Council addressed to myself, Cllr 
England and the Personnel Committee as per the following: 
 
"Hello Cllr England.  
 
As cour
[...]
further action 

Page 93



 

 
PROTOCOL  

 
BETWEEN 

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL  

MONITORING OFFICERS  
 

AND  
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE 
 
 
Purpose - To agree a protocol for the reporting of potential criminal offences arising 
under Section 34 of the Localism Act 2011 concerning the registration and/or 
disclosure of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (as defined in the Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012). 
 
1. In the event that a Monitoring Officer receives a complaint regarding a potential 

DPI offence they will make immediate contact with Humberside Police through 
the nominated single point of contact. 

 
2. Similarly if Humberside Police receives a complaint they will inform the relevant 

Monitoring Officer (each authority will be responsible for providing up to date 
contact details of their appointed Monitoring Officer from time to time). 

 
3. Humberside Police will register the complaint and conduct an initial assessment 

of the complaint but may approach the relevant Monitoring Officer for 
background information on the complaint. 

 
4. If Humberside Police decide not to prosecute the matter they will normally pass 

the relevant evidence to the relevant Monitoring Officer so that consideration 
can be given to a Code of Conduct breach being pursued. In the event that the 
relevant Council decides to pursue a Code of Conduct breach they will inform 
Humberside Police of their decision. 

 
5. Both the relevant Monitoring Officer and Humberside Police will endeavour to 

keep complainants regularly updated as to the progress of complaints. 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 To consider the findings of the Investigating Officers (brief introduction by the Monitoring Officer) into an allegation that a member of Goxhill Parish Council breached the council’s Code of Conduct.
	Legal Advisor's Summary Cllr England Goxhill P C April 2022
	Investigating Officer's Report SC-20-10 and SC-21-01  F

Minutes of the meeting


25 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 
 

4 April 2022 
 

PRESENT: -   
 
Cllr N Poole, Cllr C O'Sullivan and Cllr D Wells 
 
Dr Harvie (Independent Person)   
 
The meeting was held at the UCNL Bulding, Ashby Road, Scunthorpe. 
  
400 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL AND PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL (IF ANY). 
 
Cllr Wells declared a personal interest as a ward member. 
  

401 TO CONSIDER A PROPOSED CHANGE OF PROCEDURE 
 
Resolved – It was agreed that the uncontested hearing procedure be varied 
given that the Investigating Officers and Respondent Councillor had agreed 
the facts on which the hearing would proceed. Accordingly, paragraphs 5 to 
12 of the procedure were dispensed with.   
  

402 TO CONSIDER THE FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICERS 
(BRIEF INTRODUCTION BY THE MONITORING OFFICER) INTO AN 
ALLEGATION THAT A MEMBER OF GOXHILL PARISH COUNCIL 
BREACHED THE COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT. 
The Hearings Panel followed the set procedure for a contested hearing, with 
the exception agreed in minute 402 (above). 
 
Following submissions from the Investigating Officers, the Independent 
Person, and the councillor, the Hearings Panel retired to consider whether 
there was a breach of paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the Code of Conduct.  
Following these considerations, the panel reconvened to discuss possible 
sanctions, again, inviting submissions from the Investigating Officers, the 
Independent Person, and the councillor.  The Panel subsequently retired to 
consider sanctions. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Hearings Panel conclude that Cllr England breached 
paragraph 3.1 of the Code of Conduct, (b) that the Monitoring Officer write an 
appropriate letter of censure to Cllr England reflecting the breach of 
Paragraph 3.1 of the Code of Conduct, (c) that Cllr England draft and send a 
letter of personal apology to Miss Haines, copied to the Monitoring Officer, 
within the next 14 days, (d) that the outcome of today’s hearing be made 
available to the public via our website and the minutes of today’s Hearing 
Panel, (e) that the outcome of today’s hearing, including the Monitoring 
Officer’s letter of censure, be reported to a future public meeting of Goxhill 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 
4 April 2022 

26 
 

Parish Council, (f) that Goxhill Parish Council offer Cllr England, and any 
other interested member, any relevant Code of Conduct and Nolan Principle 
training; and (g) that the Investigating Officers be thanked for their work in 
drafting their report, and that all attendees be thanked for their contribution.  
 

 
 


